NO. 80

NO.
NO.

NO.
NO.

PARTS LIST

100
120

100
120

FORD TRACTOR DIVISION

GEAR DRIVE
GEAR DRIVE
GEAR DRIVE

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE
HYDROSTATIC DRIVE

RD LAWN AND GARDEN

TRACTORS

=2
4

TRy
M oy it
.

3
¢
(

- d ( 3
TP

1'.@

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN



"I NOILVY1sSNIlI




| - : :
‘poambal se suondo 911 YA POPN[OUL 1§ PUB £6 ‘26 ‘16 "IN . BN YOIH - P 8/€ IoUSBMWOT ¥ | OVIOVY |88
*suonido a1} 18 YIIM POpNIoul (6 PUEL V68 'Jou SIN IS Yo | I 4ONH N deo
I070p aN0K 18 S[qE(IEAR SUONdO 81T} XOF TENUEY §,IOUMO s0g POOH - ‘PO 9T/¢C ‘Jousemspo| g |$E19%¥% | 84 ‘PH X0H %/T-1X91-8/¢ ‘mox0os| % | $#9300¥% | L8
: : : ! * yoyeT pooH - pmis| g |0sFEPE | 2L Arquessy yoitH| 1 | z9gesT |98
SN pg dWRI S 0] UOISSTWSUBL ],
dep yueg, 1ong - joyseD| 1 | 9¢T¥Pe | OT1 fuey, 1ond - X9H 81-9T/¢ “I0N| 2z |[90T8%% | 1L dep "pH %oH T X9T1-8/¢ ‘m0a0s] ¢ | z9zoov | gs
‘81 Sutpmo) o3 Sutadg - g odA], ‘SN "ag que], S9IXY JBSY 03 SqnH [99YM - 198 *1d
‘PH "PY 1018 8/6%X 84 ‘MdI08| 2 | 093607 | 601 1ond - PO 9T/G ‘IoysemypoT| gz |(HET9FF | 0L dnD "uy 'pH ‘bg 1x97-8/¢ ‘Mox08| ¥ | 6902T% | ¥¢
"POIN 8# ‘ToysemdooI| gz | 0TT9%F | s0T SIN P uel 1ong To0UM aeoy ‘H'1 ® "H'Y - qnH| ¢ | ¢eo682 | €8
uoye pooH - Sutads| gz | 28¥¥be | L0T | deo pH xoH 8/Lx%8T-91/¢ ‘merog| z  |osTooF | 69 SOIXY I1B9Y 0} SANH [99UM
Y300, "X 9T/G ‘Iaysemydo] 4 Z10L%% | 901 ‘p odA, ‘urwasuul], - NN 4 L¥2S¥¥y | 89 8T4# FnIpoom 8/1-T1xX¥%/1 £a3| 37 86089% | 2¢
00T/ 00d1aD XOH 9TX8/¢ ‘MN| T | 29.4¥%¥ | G0T §v odAL’'pH ssnal $/exX0T# - 40108| ¥ |92060% | 49 ‘SN wmag - 108 I
oxe-nay, reurony ‘Jury deug| g | $218S% | Y01 JSutureley 1on01- uewreuurl - MN| 8§ | gszeEE | 99 dnp 'pH "bg Z/TX81-91/¢ ‘mox08| T | €T02THF | 18
19900 $/1T-1X3g/¢ ‘WId| 7 | 0%009% | ot jog - owreN - sXeyOT| T | G698ST | S9 ‘8IN umag
"S1W 19y joog - xeg| 1 | esrewe | zot xoddp yuoxg - orran| 1 [o1918e | %9 - $/€%91/¢ - Jmapoom 64 ‘Lo31| T | LT0g9% |08
XSH 8T-9T/S “WMN| 2z | 901e%¥ | 10T I8MOT JUOIq - OM[MID| T |T1918¢ | €9 WM oxerdi T | €206€% |63
‘PO 91/¢ “1ousemooT| Z | $ST9%F | 00T woxg - Sunmop| 1 |1$7%0% | 29 1yeys 03 £B1Ind - 198 “Id
dep "pH xoH ¥/£x81-91/g ‘max08| z | ¥8T100% | 66 SN "1ag 3a0ddng dnp 'pH 'bs $/ex91-8/¢ ‘max08| T | 9302T¥ | 8%
*Assy jo¥oraqd "N yorms feyes| 1 | czewst | se Burreeg - xoH $2-91/6 ‘N| 2 {sorerd | 19 yndut "uely - derind| T | €10812 | 42
‘81 ewrex g oy ‘suex], - zoysem| T | erscoe | L6 ‘SN 1ag 1xoddng ‘83N Ao1Ing - jmapoom 6¢ ‘Aot| T | LT0g9¥ |92
JIoureley 11ed - 19ovIg| 1 | 6963%¢ | 96 Burreslg - "PAN 91/¢ ‘IoysemooT| 2z  |perory | 09 I911d 11O - "PH
‘31N owrexg o3 Surmo) juoxd - Isysem| g €18¢0¢ | ¢6 SN "ag jxoddng Surxselg 101§ I9ALIQ MaI08 8/T ‘Snid odid| 1 T002L% | SC
S83[aqMY, - 9ATBA BILL| 37 V6% - dep "pH %oH 1xX¥2-91/G ‘42105| 2z |92200% | 6% ‘81N ewreay 03 3uradg - dep
aa1], 1wy - oqnJ, Jsuulf 7z 64 poy Suraeeis - Buwysng| 1 crec1e | 89 ‘PH XoH ¥/€X8T-9T/G ‘ma108| 1 | $8100% | ¥2
1o9yM Ieay - 9aLL| 2 Z6x ‘£ssy Sumysng ‘83N osuwrexq o3 Suradg 3 *Assy
‘Assy 081 [99UM JBOY| ¢ T6x B "33jag 31oddng Butresys| T |299HST | LS xod 188D - X3H 8T-9T/S “WN| € | 90TE¥¥ | €3
*8IN 1109 199YM ‘BIIXT - INN ¥ 9TTIEHY | 06 JsuTe)oy JUBIpENY ‘Suturelsy ‘PN 91/G ‘ISYSBMINOOT] g $E19%% | 22
"SI 1eoUM I®OY ‘BaIXT - Jl0d| ¥ | 86291¢ Ves 932-0GX TeuonieN - Surg| 1 |8e¥8Sy | 9¢ "3sH 19nQ 03 euy] - dey
dununoly [eeym I8oY - jjog| 9 86ZS1¢ | 68 Iaute}ay JuRIpENd - ISYSBM 1 £36092¢ | ¢¢ 'PH X9H ¥/1-2 X8T-91/G ‘MdI08| 1 86100V | 12
81N pued oxexd - s1s1D 8/¢ ‘wid| T | 89%19% | 88 Alquassy “SIN owrIg 01 X0 I8N SUISISAOY
Inid 19497 110 o1RUSER wIy pue jueipend Sutissig| 1 108£92T | ¥G - U31H 'PIS AVS XOH 8T-91/6 “mN| 1 | $9L2%¢ | 07
- 101S x9H 81-%/T1 “8n1d| 1 | 9923%¢ | 18 ‘SIN pued ‘SN ewrRIg 0}
“IN xog 1een - Buradg| 1 | ¢9uzpe | 98 ayead - 199300 ¥/¢x3g/¢ ‘uld| T [¥T009% | €9 xod aesp Sutsxosey - pmg| T | 0g9zve | 61
‘N ewexg 07 Sur dVS 8/¢ ‘1oysem T TT108SY § 29 1Feys aesn ndu] - [BOg 110 T CLSTEE | 8T
-[moD juoxg - X9H 91-8/¢ “MN| 2 | OTTISH | o8 Arquessy 3utury » pueg oyexg| 1 [sesect | 19 mdur - avep| T | gzgres | L1
SN owrexg 01 Surmon Suturejey wig weys ndup - Butaeeg opeaN| T | 199%%E | 91
juoxq - ‘pel 8/¢ ‘aousemxooT| 3z | o¥19%¥ | ¥8 STAQTD - I8390D §/£X2e/¢ ‘Wd| 2 |¥1009% | 0% Teap indyuy - Burresd Tred| T | £992%€ | ST
‘BN owrexq o3 Surimop juoIg "SJN Wxy SpIs Jead Induf 1oinQO - Jutsnog| 1 | 210813 | FT
- dep "pH xoH ¥/1-1X91-8/¢ ‘ma10g| 3z | $9z00% | €8 ayexd - S1AS[D ‘¥/1-1x%X8/¢ ‘WId| T |L8%19% | 6% Jouy 3ursnoy - jeyseH| T | 89%z¥E | €1
Aquossy oateA ;O mus| T | 189801 | 28 opIS oxexd - way| z |6%92%E | 8¥ Ioysem IsnayL| 1 | 9r22%e | 21
Aquessy dep yuel 1eng| 1 | 28pect | 18 ‘SN 17EUS O} Bury deug| 1 | zepsey | 11
‘S deag JauayySi], pueq oxeid ~ 19§ 'id (6¢ "1 - 7 "snim) ndux
yueL 19Nd - X9H 03-%/1 ‘mN| 2 | 301s%¥ | 08 dnp ‘pH 'bs $/£x%X91-8/¢ ‘maI08]| T |[ge0z2T¥ | 2% -1JeUS/M OSI0ARY - JBSD| T | £6£00S { OT
31 dexyg quey, Jsuysiy, pueq odead - wav| 1 |299z%¢ | 9% IoyseM ISNIYLf T | 9LL2F%E | 6
1ond - ‘PO ¥/1 ‘IoUseMO0T| 2 | 8ZT9%F [ 62 | SN or11ap Juoag xomoT - tevoeag| T |928T¥e | o Burreaqg otpeeN| T | ¥9ggoe |8
*SN yuel 1ond - 1oorIg| 2 20882¢ | 82 Suturelay 1JeUS Oyeldq yyeys nduy - 1e0s 11O0| T 2LGTEE | L
By dexis duel 1ond - ‘UOBIN - 19100 g/1-1X8/1 ‘mid| 2 |[2€009¥% | ¥¥ Burreag oIpeoN| T | 0992%¢ | 9
'PH 'PH ¥/T1-1X02-%/1 ‘aa308| 2z | 28230% | LL A[quiassy wiry 73 yeyg oxead| T [09SHST | €% ISYSEBM ISNIYT] T | 62S2%€ | ¢
Yuel 1904} T | 0S23LOT | 94 ¥o1/D oodrrn XoH 03-%/1 “IN| 2 [80L¥%¥% | 2% aeoD nduf aouny - Sutsnoy! T | 410683 | ¥
"By yuel 1ond - dengl z | 10980 | Sz JdeD pH XeH z/1-ZX8T-91/G ‘Mmexog| T |00200% | T¥ (g a8ed oog) Alquossy uotsstwsuedL| T | $30PIT | €
*BIN prus dep *pPH XoH TX03-%/1 ‘md2308| 2 |ZTIT00¥ | 0% j0A1d ‘pend Burreels - Sutysng| z | gegs1e | 2
UoyeT PooH ~ XOH 8T1-9T1/S “IMN| 2 | 901&%¥% | ¥2 ‘SIN UONH - %°H 9T-8/¢ ‘MN| ¥ |OTIEYY | 6% Alquessy swea | 1 | ¢20%1T |1
uonydraosaq P uend) *ON *ON uondrriosaqg uend “ON "ON uonydraosaQ ‘uend ‘ON ‘ON
ed | "™ jred | “1oY 1ed | ‘1od

$10§0D1] 0Z1-00] YO pssN Siind 1o} G| oBpd 995
“1 NOILLVAELSNTTI - JA¥A ¥v3IO© 08 1S17 SLYvd



ILLUSTRATION 2.




PARTS LIST 80-100~120 GEAR DRIVE
114024-TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY
ILLUSTRATION 2.

Ref. No.| Part No. | Quan. Description
2 590040 1 Snap Ring
3 545313 1 Ring - Quad
4 590041 1 Roll Pin
5 535004 1 Housing - Shift Lever
6 545314 1 Keeper - Shift Lever
7 331534 1 Shift Lever
9 545315 2 Spring
10 590042 2 Ball - Steel
11 545316 2 Fork - Shifter
12 545317 1 Rod - Shifter
14 545318 1 Rod - Shifter
15 545319 2 Axle
16 545320 10 Washer - Thrust
17 400124 4 Screw - Hex Hd. Cap - 1/4-20 x 2-1/2
18 446128 4 Lockwasher - 1/4
19 545321 1 Ring Gear
20 545322 1 Pin - Drive
21 545323 2 Block - Drive
22 545324 2 Pinion - Bevel
23 500362 1 Shaft and Gear - Brake
24 590043 2 Snap Ring
25 500363 1 Shaft and Bearing Assembly - Pinion (Incl. Ref. 26)
26 545325 1 Bearing
27 500364 1 Gear Cluster Assembly (Incl. Ref.28)
28 545326 3 Bushing
29 545327 1 Stop - Shifter
30 545328 1 Gasket - Case and Cover
31 545329 1 Gasket - Shift Lever Housing
32 545330 1 Gear - Shifting (3rd and 4th)
33 545331 1 Gear - Shifting (1st, 2nd and Reverse)
34 545332 2 Gear - Bevel
35 545333 1 Gear - Idler
36 500365 1 Gear Cluster Assembly (Incl. Ref.28)
37 545334 1 Spacer
38 590044 2 Snap Ring
39 500393 1 Shaft - Input with Gear - Reversing (Illus. 1 - Ref. 10)
40 545335 1 Spur Gear - Input Shaft
41 545336 2 Washer - Thrust
42 500366 2 Seal and Retainer Assembly - Oil (Incl. Ref, 45)
43 545337 1 Gear - Output
44 545338 1 Pinion - Output
45 545339 3 Seal - Oil
46 535005 2 Housing - Axle .
47 500367 1 Case Assembly - Transaxle (Incl. 1 Ea. Ref. 54, 55, 57, and 63)
48 500368 1 Cover Assembly - Transaxle (Incl. 1 Ea, Ref, 54, 55, 57, 59, and 63)
49 590045 11 Screw - Socket Hd, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4
50 590046 2 Dowel Pin
51 400186 8 Screw - Hex Hd, Cap - 5/16-18 x 7/8
52 590047 1 Plug - Magnetic Drain
53 446134 8 Lockwasher - Split - 5/16
54 545340 2 Bearing - Needle
55 545341 3 Bearing - Needle
56 545342 1 Bearing - Ball
57 545343 2 Bearing - Needle
58 545344 2 Bearing - Ball
59 545345 1 Bearing -Needle
60 545346 1 Seal - Oil
61 545347 1 Washer
62 545348 1 Shaft and Pinion
63 545349 2 Bearing - Needle
64 545350 1 Shaft - Reverse Idler
65 545351 1 Spacer - Reverse Idier
66 545352 1 Idler - Reverse
67 545353 1 Spur - Gear (22 Teeth)
68 545354 4 Bearing - Thrust
69 500369 1 Carrier Assembly - Differential (Incl., Ref, 71)
70 500370 1 Carrier Assembly - Differential (Incl. Ref. 71)
71 545355 2 Bushing
72 590048 2 "O" Ring
73 545356 1 Washer - Thrust
74 545357 1 Washer - Thrust
75 590049 1 Pipe Plug
76 545598 2 Race - Thrust




8y —Gr

"€ NOILvilsSN11l




‘peambaus se suoTido 911} YIIM POpRIOUT §F ‘B TV ‘0V "Jo¥
*suondo 841} [[B YIIM POPNIOUT 6€ ‘8¢ ‘LE "FOY
‘I9Te9p IN0L Je dgr[IBA® sUoTido 511} J0] [ENUBIY S,I0UM(O 90G 4

"IN way
Buraeeig o1 SUIT FeAQ - PO Z/T ‘IOUSBMNOOT 4 28T19%% $2
jutop Treg r4 8%£90T €2
XoH 02-%/1 ‘ION ¥ 201y 6% Jury 8vaQ 03 Julop [[ed - Wep XoH 0z-2/T ‘NN 4 028¢h¥ 44
‘als ¥/1 ‘Ioysem 4 £2089¥ 8% jury Seaqg 1 £LLEVE 12
‘YOBIW ‘PH SSNIL PeNOIS ¥/E£X0Z-%/T ‘Mo108 2 8T0%0% A7 aureIq 03 9IXY JUOIL] - X8H 8T-8/¢ ‘NN 1 828¢%% 02
apIs 'HT - U8dIds 1 £262¥¢ 9¥ QWEBI] 0} OIXY JUOI - "1 8/G ‘ISUsem>O0] 1 2919%% 6T
opIS "H'¥ - U9sI0g 1 $262%€ St swrer g
I9JUDD J0AId B[XY - MOQIH ,GF ‘aswoxp ‘Sumyg T 0TSTLY %44 0} 9TXy juox g - de) *pH XoH S XQI-8/G ‘MdI08 b 09900% /1
9I1L JUOL - SqnJ, ISUUf 4 % jx0ddng a[xy juoig - sqny, 1 9gee1e LT
TooUMm JuoCxd - Ba1], 4 e« "SI g
§Sa1aqN], - SATBA 9d1], 4 Th« poy 91T, "H'T pue 'Y 03 poy °1], - X8H 0%-2/T ‘N rd 0ZTEHY 9T
*Assy 081 199UM JU0Ig 4 0¥« *SIN “1ag poy o1l
qnH 199YM juoayg - dep 4 628€7¢ 6¢ ‘H'T pue "y 03 poy OIL - PO 3/T ‘ISUSeM3pOOo] 4 TCT19%% ST
91XV juoxg - Surreed [99UM 7 90182¢ 8¢ jutop Treg Z 87901 b1
*OS1J Te9YM U0l ‘87-%/1 ‘Sumitd 9seaId 2 PIZTLY Le "8I poy 1l 03 sjutop [Teq - Wwep ¥oH 0g-2/T ‘InN 4 0288¥% e
"SIN 1e8YM IUOIT - F/TI-TXZE/Q ‘UId I910D 4 0¥009% 9¢ poy o11 1 508¢%¢ 2T
Suturejey [09UYM JuoIg ‘Ioysem 4 8S%30¢8 ae ‘3N way Burrea)g opuldg - 64 JMIpoopm ‘£93 1 LT089% 1T
1eaym Sutzeag - dep 1 8879%¢ $e *SIN way Burreelg sipurds ~ XoH 9T-8/¢ ‘N 1 0TISH¥ 0t
“SIN 199UM "8I way Bulrealg apuldS - ‘PAN 8/¢ ‘ISYSBMNOOT T 0b19%% 6
But199g - 007 I9jus) 00drIn XeH TT-8/G ‘INN 1 96 L3PV ee ‘BN way
BN 199YM SurIe9ls - g4 INIPoOM Z/TX8/T ‘Ko3 1 £0059% 43 Burxoog opulds - de) 'PH XoH g X91-8/¢ ‘#aIog 1 0L200% 8
1eoym Sutzeeig 1 8L193T 1€ so[puldg "H 1 pu® "H'Y - 9sBoID - Sumig 4 61ZTLY L
poy 8uixselg - Surysng 1 £18518 0g uy 3urre9lg T 810693 9
*8IN TRIT0D POY Aquessy a[pulds "H Y 1 266921 g
Burrealg - 398 "1d dnD "pH "bs 7/1X81-91/G ‘Ma10g 1 €T0ZT¥ 62 3N oTpurdg 199YM Ju0ad - "PIS §/¢ ‘ToUusem 1 810z 5% i
poy 8ur1e93g - IBI10D 1 £LTETE 87 ‘81N 1oyseM oTpulds
Alquassy uoruld pue poy Sutisolg 1 L9%EST 17 T99YM WOLJ - 8Acoxn) T adAy, g/1-1X¥/T ‘Uid 1 T10219% e
Toued JIBOY 1 082503 93 frquessy orpurds ‘H'T T 18€93T1 4
"8I way Surasels o) Yury Zeaq - xeH 02-2/T1 ‘N T 02TEF¥ e1d juoxd - oIxy 1 182502 1
uondiraosaQq ‘uend ‘ON 3xed ‘ON uonydixosaq ‘uend ‘ON 31ed ‘ON
1oy 1oy

‘€ NOILYYLSNTT - JIARNA ¥v3ID 0Z1-001-08 1S17 S1¥vd




¥OLYH3NIO
Y3alyvis

31HM

:

SLNIOd

HO1IMS

%ﬁf/ = lHon o1

S0
!&ﬂl\‘\“ Aov8

v NOILvYlsNiil




IS8Ty - LSy aaIM T SZ08¥E 8¥
IS8T - L85y 193008 1 LZLETT 54 a8ejIoA - 101eMS30Y 1 L2601 £3
Joure}dy ssouxel oIiM - dID 1 |YEYTE 9% Jojourury T LTI6L0T [44
I9A9T 9Y0YD ‘I9AST STHOIY] (Yord) - qouy 1 99278 Sv *83 prousios
swelq 0} 0} o1qe) I9)IBIS - WBL XOH - $23-91/S “INN 4 8086H¥ 12
1suBd I1esy ‘ded "PH X9H ¥/T-T1 X 91-8/¢ ‘MaI0§ 4 $9200¥ 4% SN prousiog
swrel 0} [oUeq JBSY - ISYSBM 4 £18808 5 0} 91qe) I91IBIS - "PON 91/§ ‘I5USBANOOT 4 PEI9PY 02
swex] 0} [oURd IBSY - XOH 9T1-8/8 ‘N 4 OTTEHY ¥ 81N prousios - X9H-0Z-%/T ‘MN 4 Z0TEF 61
aurerj o} [sued 188y - ‘PO - 8/¢ ‘IOYSEMIOO] 4 ov19%F 154 *81N prousiog - "PON H/T ‘I8USEMNOOT] 4 8219¥%¥ ST
*BIN yonag fyeyes - 1soedg 1 rsd1iazy ob "SI prousiog
yoMg AjoFes - UOTI0930Id Ioqqny ~ jood 1 S8 LEVE 68 - SUMOBW "PH SSNIJ, PoNOIS 8/G X 02-F/T ‘MOIOS 2 910¥%0% LT
‘SN oM KjoFes ‘nN 4 $8LE¥€ 88 I9}IB1S - pIOUsS|oS 1 0L092T 91
(g% pue g¥ "oy 1oul) "Assy yoymg I9IeIs L1ofes T 6££921 Le (ge pue g1 'Jo¥ "1oUI) A[qUESSY UOIIMS UOTITug] 1 LE€9ZT ar
‘81N 19ued oT0H UoIMs 143rT - uoyng - Snig 1 80693¢ Al
0] 9[qe) punoxnH - ¥aH - §1-91/G ‘N T 90TEHP 9¢ SN YoM uontudy - MN T 98.L8%¢ e1
‘81N ToURd *fssy Snid 19ySrI 1 8zLeTT 21T
01 91qe) puUNOID - *PS - 91/ ‘I9YSEMNOO] 1 PETOPY ge Teueg o)
*31N 1eued 03 91qED 10I3U0D JNOIYT, PUB OYD - XOH ~ $2-0T# ‘N 14 0TETHY 11
punoxn - dep "pH XoH - T X§T-91/9 ‘MaI08 1 88T00¥ ¥e Teued 0} T0I3U0D
(g J0 198) uonytud - Aoy 1 090€%¢ e¢ 9[NOIY], PUE 930D - ‘PO -~ OT# ‘IOYSEMNOOT ¥ 9T19%¥ 0T
proustog 0} 1oued 03 TOXIUOD B[HOIYL PUE SY0YD
qonsg £)9J8S 1931¥IS - XOH Z8-0T# N z ZISH¥ 44 - SUIYOBIN ‘PH SSNAL ¥/8 X$Z-0T# ‘MaI08 ¥ $1650% 6
proud[og 0} YoIIME *HW A1quassy 101u0) oY 03 JeoBIg
£yoyes I191aBIS - "PON OT# ‘I9USEBMNOO] 4 9TI9V¥ 1€ - SUIYOEN ‘PH SSNJIL /T XZE-8# ‘MoI08 1 88880¥ 8
punoIy o3 prous|os - Iqed 1 9022TT 0g ‘BN Arquessy
Ajquessy ssoureq Suriim 1 FIT6TT 62 1013U0) 9¥oYD 0} 93dRIL - 9T/¢ ‘IOUSEM T 800SSY L
punoxx) o1 A1epeq - S1qED T $892¥%¢ 8% ‘BN ToxIUOD OO - 9¥orIg 1 618928 9
ploustog 07 L19118d - 91qED 1 LBLEVE 12 Alquessy j9¥orvIg puB [0IIUOCD BHOYD 1 9£G86T g
SN xoremSoy o8'I0A XOH - 03-F/T ‘N Z 30TE%F 92 ‘81N Toxyuo) ernoayqy - dipdp T 15%e0€ 14
81N x01eINSey Ajquessy di[) puE [0I3U0) SIROIY]L, T LES€9T g
98®TOA - "POIN - ¥/T ‘I9USBAMNOOT 4 83T9¥%¥ 8z 31N 1euRg
*81IN x03eMI3ey 93¥I0A Useq - 9ALIQ ‘PH “PH 9T/9X L# ‘MdI08 9 81360¥ 4
- oUIYO¥W °"PH SSNIL /€ X 02-%/1 ‘Mo108 4 8T0¥0¥ ¥3 Tousd Used - 9eld T L1683¢ 1
uorjdraosa(] ‘uend | ‘'oN 1IBd ‘ON ‘Jo¥ uonydraose( ‘uend ‘ON 3184 | ‘ON ‘Jo¥

waysAg [0O11429|3 0Z1~001 104 £[~91 s9bod @35
S104901| 0Z1-00 UOC PesM siibd 104 G| 9Bpd s8¢
‘¥ NOILVYLSNTTI - JAIYA ¥V3ID 08 1SI1 S13vd




G NOILYYLISNITI

10



poxmbey sV - 4V

*SIN ur1 pue ‘uap /ireis Joddn - xsH 8T-9T/S ‘IDN 1 90TEF ¥ 62
‘SN Fur] pue ‘uen /ixers xaddn - 91/¢ - IOUSBM T £1292¢ 83
I09BISUSD /191181§ - AoInd 1 POPSIE 09 ‘81N ur] pue
uotsuaJ, jreg - Suradg 1 9TLFVE L8 ‘uen - ae)g 18ddn /'pel - 91/¢ ‘I9ysEMNOO] 4 PE19%% 12
81N Teped oxeid *B)N jur'T pue ‘uen
73 goInID - 110y 8/1-1 X28/¢ ‘uid T LLETOV 99 /11eig xaddn - dep "pH XoH T X8T-9T/¢ ‘4a108 4 88100% 9z
‘BN LoTInd T91pI *SIN ‘uen /yaI8 - YUI'L 1 0Z¥s1E 4
B 4OM[D - "POIN §/G ‘I9USEMIDO] 1 Y919%¥ g "8 jeyorag aoddn "H'Y - ‘PIS 8/€ - IOUSEM T 80035¥ $2
*SIN A8TInd IOIPI B YOINTD ‘81N 1eoRIg
- dep *pPH ¥9H ¥#/1-1X81-8/¢ ‘Md108 T 07900% ¥ aaddn "H'T 9 "H'Y - "POW 8/¢ ‘I0USBMIOOT 2 0F19%¥ £2
Aa1ng ao7pI - I80Bdg 4 £9827¢ gg SN 193pRIg
AaTIng I97pI puE YoINID T TST80T 4 Jaddp "H'T ~ deD "PH X°H TX91-8/¢ ‘marog 1 29200% 44
yoInIy pue axerq - 1eped 1 18063 18 81N 1e¥orIg
Jsure}ay uld S1A9[) - Surxdg 1 GGoTFe &¥ asddn "H¥ - dBD *PH X9H $/£X91-8/¢ ‘MaI0g 1 8G200% 13
dojg I9A9TT Y17 - STAS[D ‘uld 1 800¥%€ 8¥ Toddn - A[quessy 1o%0BIL - "USY /IAEIS 1 296L01 07
*SIN 19A9T YT - 190rdg 1 66992¢ A4 *$1IN 1930BId 0} "USD /1XBIS - ISUSBM ov 676808 6T
Alquessy 103098 WI'T T £66921 9% ‘81N 1eoRIg
81N 190%dg JI9MOT 03 ‘UsD /1IBIS - XOH §T~-91/S ‘NN 2 90TE¥FF 8T
o[puel IS 3T - 1109 2/1X8/1 ‘uld T SGET9% Sv *BIN 1e30RIg JOMOT
HQO&Q@ SIPUEH J2A97T IT - JI92USeM T 44 %%44 ka4 01 "u9H \ahﬁam - .vos wﬂ\m .Hodmﬁgxood b4 FETOPY JAS
T88unid xsae] P - Sutadg T ¥Pes1e s¥ *BIN 1930OBIG IOMOT 0} "UBYH
IBTI0D T 06901¢ k44 /3axels - ded "pH XoH ¥/1-1X81-91/9 ‘Maaog 4 06100¥ 91
I98unid I8A9T VT - POy 1 6LLEVE ¥ *8yN suiduyg 03 joorIg - XSH 9T-8/8€ ‘MN 2 0TIET¥ o1
I9A97 Yr1 - 188unid 1 (3434153 o¥ 81N eurdug 03 193PBI - PO 8/¢ ‘ISYSBMNDO] ¥ 0FI9VY $1
Alquossy 19497 T TOOL 1 66921 6% *$IN suwrSuy 03 joxoBAg
‘81N uIoH Ity deD "PH X°H 3/1-1X91-8/¢ ‘MaIog 2 99200¥ e1
03 di1p 1013U0D 830U ~ "PSIN 84 ‘ISYSEBMIOO] 1 OTTI9%¥ 8¢ 198 *3d dn) "pH 'bs /1 X81-91/¢ ‘Mmaiog 1 £102T¥ 31
S 81N swiSug - jeyorag 1 26518¢ 1T
autdug 03 [0xju0) B1NOIYL - XOH ZE-0T# ‘NN T ZIEHHP L8 J9MOT - A[qUISSSY 1930BI ‘USD - JIEIS 1 PPI6TT o1
Sy eutdug *81N 1e30rIg pPIotUS
0} 1013U0) STHOIYY, - 'POW 0T# ‘TOYSBMNDOT 1 9TTO%% 9g Iaddn - dep ‘pH XoH 8/GX91~8/¢ ‘MaId8 4 98200% 8
*$IN eurdug 03 [013UCD *BIN J03087F8( - XOH 8T-9T/S ‘MN 4 90TSH¥ L
aM0aY], - SUIYOEIN "PH SSNLL Z/T XZE-0T# ‘MIIOS 1 986807 gg *BIN 103007 ~ AVS 9T/¢ ‘I9USEM 4 90025V 9
3N surexd o) Ajquessy oulSuyg - X9H 91-8/¢ ‘MN ¥ 0TTEVY 43 188l - I0%09[15d 1 g8STEE S
"SI ewreay pIeys juoaq - A[quassy joyorxg Joddn T 9921 i
0] A[qusssy oulduy - "POIN 8/€ ‘IOUSEBMNOOT ¥ ARz £¢ *SIN wIoy a1y
*BJN ouwrexq 03 A[quossy ourdug - jog b4 1983%¥¢ 44 - SUIYOEIN "PH "PY 8/L-TXZE-8# ‘MoI0g 1 Z£580¥ g
9ALI(J "USH /118IS - 3od 1 ST08%E 18 I039InqIE) U0 SUIT [ong - Suipnigd 1 ¥P0v1E 4
AlquIossSy I07BI8ULD /I9}I%IS 1 926 L0T 08 a0630e4 "oodg 18T~ ‘XoTYo3 aurduy 1 6698TT T
uonydraosaq ‘uBnd ‘ON 11Bd ‘ON ‘19Y uonydixosaq ‘uend ‘ON 1ed ‘ON "Jod

$1040D1] 0Z|-00| YO PasN siipd 104 G| 9bpy 83g
‘G NOILVILSNTTE - IARNA ¥v3O 08 1SI17 SL¥vd

n



ILLUSTRATION 6.

PARTS LIST 80-100-120 GEAR DRIVE - ILLUSTRATION 6.

Ref. | Part Ref. | Part
No. No. Quan, Description No. No. Quan, Description
1 119114 1 | Fender and Seat Assembly 28 443806 2 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Jam - Spacers
2 331800 1 | Apron to Tractor Retainer
3 342562 1 Hinge - Seat 29 461469 1 Pin, 1/2 x1-15/16 Clevis - Hitch Pin
4 400104 3 Screw, 1/4-20x1/2 Hex Hd. Cap 30 453009 2 Washer, 5/16 SAE - Belt Shield Mtg.
5 446128 3 Lockwasher, 1/4 Med. - Seat 31 445010 2 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Acorn - Belt
Hinge & Apron to Fender Mtg. Shield Mtg.
6 443102 3 Nut, 1/4-20 Hex - Seat Hinge 32 126336 1 R.H. Shield Assembly
& Apron to Fender Mtg. 33 400190 1 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 Hex Hd.
7 | 400258| 3 | Screw, 3/8-16x3/4 Hex Hd. Cap - Front R,H, Shield Mtg,
Cap - Seat to Frame 34 | 325522 1 Spacer - Front R.H, Shield
8 | 446140 3 | Lockwasher, 3/8 Med. - Seat 35 400198 1 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 Hex Hd.
to Frame Cap - Rear R.H. Shield Mig.
9 443110 3 Nut, 3/8-16 Hex - Seat to 36 342648 1 Spacer - Rear R.H. Shield
Frame 37 | 446134 | 2 | Lockwasher, 5/16 Med. - R.H,
10 328949 1 | Cushion - Seat Shield Mtg.
11 331532 1 Cushion - Back 38 443806 2 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Jam - Spacers
12 | 404018 2 | Screw, 1/4-20x3/4 Truss Hd. to Tractor Mitg.
Mach, - Back Cushion Mtg. 39 460312 1 Hairpin Cotter, Rein Leitzke
14 404018 3 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Truss Hd. #LHCOT -~ 2
Mach, - Seat to Hinge 40 453009 2 Washer, 5/16 SAE - R.H. Shield Mtg.
15 447010 2 Washer, External Tooth 41 445010 2 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Acorn - R.H.
16 343017 1 | Belt - Transmission Shield Mtg.
17 | 460014| 3 | Pin, 5/32 x 3/4 Cotter 42 | 400104 | 2 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2-Hex Hd, Cap -
18 309506 1 | Spring - Brake Actuator Apron to R.H. & L.H. Shield Mtg.
19 344715 1 | Retainer - Brake Rod 43 446134 1 Lockwasher, 5/16 Med.
20 313283 1 Stud - Belt Retainer 44 443106 1 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex
21 443806 1 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Jam 45 344713 1 Decal - Brake Lock
22 126471 1 | Belt Shield Assy. - L.H. 46 344194 1 Stop, Shift
23 400204 1 Screw, 5/16-18x 3-1/2 Hex 47 311032 1 Spring
Hd. Cap - Front Belt Shield Mtg. 48 | 440042 | 1 | Bolt, 1/4-20x3/4, Short Sq. Nk, Carr.
24 325499 1 Spacer - Belt Shield & Parking 49 453023 1 Washer, 1/4 SAE
Brake 50 | 444708 | 1 | Nut, 1/4-20 Hex Gripco C/Lock
25 400198 1 Screw, 5/16-18x 2-1/4 Hex 51 344193 1 Decal - Shift Stop
Hd, Cap - Rear Belt Shield Mtg. 52 444718 1 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Gripco C/Lk.
26 342648 1 | Spacer - Rear Belt Shield Mtg. 53 344710 1 | Arm - Parking Brake
27 446134 2 Lockwasher, 5/16 Med. - Belt 54 344711 1 Rod - Parking Brake Control
Shield Mtg. 55 344717 1 | Rod - Brake Actuator
56 343021 1 | Decal - Name

12




ILLUSTRATION 7.

/
/
. \\ "n“/
\ b -5
N ¥

PARTS LIST 80 GEAR DRIVE - ILLUSTRATION 7.
See Page 15 for Parts Used on 100-120 Tractors

Ref. | Part Ref. | Part
No. No. Quan, Description No. | No. Quan, Description
1 126431 1 |[Hood Assembly 19 443102 2 |Nut, 1/4~20 Hex - Carrier Block
2 | 344483 2 |Decal - L.H. & R.H. Hood to Frame Mtg.
Latch Instr, 20 342590 2 |Bolt - Battery Hold Down
5 | 400188 2 |Screw, 5/16-18x1 Hex Hd. Cap 21 458054 2 |Ring, Retaining Tru-Arc -
6 | 443806 2 |Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Jam Battery Hold Down Bolt Retaining
7 445010 2 {Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Acorn 22 331549 1 |Block - Battery Hold Down
Centerlock Hood to Rear Panel 23 331543 1 |[Cover - Battery
8 | 342613 1 |Rod - Hood Support 24 445612 2 |Nut, 1/4-20 Std. Wing - Battery
9 | 4452521 1 |Nut, 1/4 Push - On Cap Type B Cover Mtg.
Tinnerman - Hood Support Rod . 25 341718 1 |Grommet - Parking Brake
to Rear Panel 26 304257 1 |Handle - Parking Brake
10 | 342582 1 |Knob - Shift Lever 30 | 343807 1 |Bumper, Rubber - Rear Panel Hood
11 341833 1 Grip - Lift Lever 31 343020 2 Decal - Name and Model
12 | 342427 1 |} Fuel Line 32 331802 1 |Decal - Gear Shift
13 | 331754 1 |Foot Rest - R.H. 34 | 331755 1 |Foot Rest - L H.
14 | 444708] 4 |Nut, 1/4-20 Hex Gripco C/Lock - 37 | 409250 | 1 |]Screw, #8x5/8 Rd. Hd. Bumper
Foot Rest Mtg. Fastening
15 | 441668} 4 |Screw, 1/4-20x1-1/4 Reg. Sq. 38 | 341655| 1 |Spring
Neck Carriage - Foot Rest Mtg. 39 453023 1 |Washer, SAE
16 | 342593 1 |Block - Battery Carrier 40 454026 1 |wave Washer, Shakeproof
17 | 440050 2 |{Bolt, 1/4-20x1-1/2 Sh, Sq. Nk.Carr, -
Carrier Block to Frame Mtg.
18 | 446128| 2 |Lockwasher, 1/4 Med. - Carrier
Block to Frame Mtg.

13



ILLUSTRATION 8.

2r-29

PARTS LIST GEAR DRIVE - POWER DRIVE CLUTCH FOR 80-100-120 - ILLUSTRATION 8.

100 & 100 &
80 120 80 120
Ref.| Part Part Ref.| Part Part
No.|{ No. No. Quan, Description No.| No. No, Quan, Description
1 331545 331547 1 Extension Shaft 24A| 400256 1 Screw - 3/8-16x5/8 Hex Hd.
2 342606 342607 2 |Key - Extension & Engine Cap - Lower Bracket to
Pulley Mtg. Engine Mounting
3 239021 239022 1 |Pulley - Engine 25 446146 1 |Lockwasher - 7/16 Med.
4 415527 415527 2 Screw - 5/16-18x3/4 Soc. Lower Brkt. to Engine Mtg.
Hd. Kn, Cup Pt, Set 26 126442 126442 1 | Front Shield Assembly
Extension and Engine 27 400182 4 Screw, 5/1_6—18x 5/8 Hex Hd.
Pulley Mtg. Cap - Front Shield Mtg.
5 | 331546 331546| 1 |Disc - Friction Clutch 27 400182| 3 {Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 Hex Hd.
6 153489 153494 1 P.T.0. Pulley Assembly Cap - Front Shield Mtg.
7 342612 342612 2 |Bearing - Needle 29 446134 4 |Lockwasher, 5/16 Med.
8 342596 342596 1 Seal - Oil Front Shield Mig.
9 342597 342597 1 |Washer 29 446134 3 | Lockwasher, 5/16 Med.
10 153493 153493 1 |Cam Backing Plate Assy. Front Shield Mtg.
11 310646 310646 1 |Bearing - Ball 30 239046 239046 1 |Pulley - Rotary - P.T.O.
12 ] 465009 465009 3 |Ball - 3/8 Dia. Steel - Cam 31 | 415559 415559} 3 |Screw, 5/16-18x1 Soc.
Clutch Hd, Cup Pt. Set
13 154067 154067 1 |Cam Plate Assembly 32 218015 218016 1 |Cover - Clutch
14 310646 310646 1 Bearing - Ball 33 342599 342599 3 Screw - Cover Mtg.
15 342742 342742 2 |Spring - Cam Engaging 34 342594 342594 2 | Washer - Cover Mig.
16 402056 402056 2 Screw - #8-32x3/8 Rd. Hd. 35 342849 342849 1 Cap - Anti-Rattle
Mach, - Cam Spring to Cam 36 344540 331910 1 |Spring - Clutch Retainer
Stop Mtg. 37 | 344541| 344541{ 1 |Plate - Spring Mtg.
17 446110 446110 2 Lockwasher - #8 Med, - Cam 38 400104 400104 2 Screw, 1/4-20x1/2 Hex
Spring to Cam Stop Mig. Hd. Cap
18 444306 444306 2 Nut - #8-32 Hex - Cam 39 154059 154059 1 Clutch Lever Assembly
Spring to Cam Stop Mtg. 40 446128 446128 2 | Lockwasher, 1/4 Med.
19 342610 342610 2 |Washer - Spring 41 342662 342662 1 Decal - Clutch
20 342991 342991 1 Nut - Clutch Lock 42 342850 342850 1 Gauge - Clutch Adjusting
21 434023 434023 1 |Screw - 1/4-20x1-1/4 - Soc, 43 342582 342582 1 |Knob - Clutch Lever
Hd, Cap - Clutch Lock Nut 45 446128 446128 1 Lockwasher, 1/4 Med.
22 | 471229] 471229 1 |Fitting - Grease 1/4-28 NF Clutch Lock Nut
Extension Shaft 46 471001 471001 1 |Wrench, 5/16 - Soc. Hd. Cap
23 153496 1 Lower Bracket Assembly - 47 471002 471002 1 |Wrench, 1/4 - Soc. Hd. Cap
Front Shield 48 343304 343304 1 ]Seal ~ Grease
23A 153495 1 ]JLower Bracket Assy. - Front 49 414009 414009 1 |Screw, #10-24x1/4 Set
Shield 50 458442 458442 1 |Ring, External Snap - Set
24 400328 1 Screw - 7/16-14x5/8 Hex Hd. Screw Retaining

Cap - Lower Brkt. to Eng. Mtg,

14




PARTS LIST GEAR DRIVE - 100 AND 120 TRACTORS

NOTE: The following parts from the 80 tractor are not used in the 100 and 120
tractors. The 80, 100, and 120 tractors are otherwise similar.

Part No. Illus, No. Ref. No. Part No. Ilus. No. Ref, No. Part No, Dlus. No. Ref. No,
114025 1 1 443106 5 7 403936 5 35
205245 1 62 Kohler 5 1 400256 5 8
153537 4 3 403532 5 3 119144 5 10
153536 4 5 126441 5 4 400190 5 16
325819 4 6 400258 5 21 446134 5 17
455008 4 7 400262 5 22 443106 5 18
403858 4 8 446140 5 23 308949 5 19
119164 4 29 452008 5 24 107942 5 20
331592 5 11 315420 5 25 446116 5 36
400266 5 13 446134 5 27 * 444312 5 37
446140 5 14 443106 5 29 446110 5 38
443110 5 15 107926 5 30 331524 7 31
342861 5 32 315404 5 60 331523 7 31
452006 5 6 315402 5 31 342427 7 12
* Discard 1 only
NOTE: The following parts for the 100 and 120 tractor are not illustrated. These parts
are very similar to (or take the place of) the parts shown for the 80 tractor.
100 &
120 80 Nlus. Ref

Part No. Quan. Description Part No. No. No.

153810 1 Engine Assembly - K-301 - Spec. No, 47238-B - 120 Kohler 5 1

153030 1 Engine Assembly - K-241 - S Spec. No. 46519-D - 100 Kohler 5 1

114033 1 Frame Assembly 114025 1 1

205248 1 Front Cowling 205245 1 62

154600 1 Throttle Control Assembly 153537 4 3

154602 1 Choke Control Assembly 153536 4 5

344772 1 Support - Choke Cable 325819 4 6

403936 1 Screw, #10-32x 1/2 - Choke Cable to Support

204268 1 Manifold - Exhaust

342428 1 Line - Fuel 342427 7 12

315382 2 Bolt - Engine Mounting - R.H. 342861 5 32

343032 2 Decal - Name and Model - 100 343020 7 31

343279 2 Decal - Name and Model - 120 343020 7 31

441520 2 Bolt - Engine Mounting - L,H. 342861 5 32

15




O/ | &
0. Y
4
v \\\\\\\\
£e S g
N
b 4
4 € 7 7
e i
\\ :
Q\% {
T\ 8¢ 0¢
|
|
!
_
i
[

6 NOILvYlsSNI1l

16



qVS 8/¢ - I2USEM 4 8002SY 9
‘PO 91/ - I9YSBMIOOT] 4 [438144 S
den "PH X9H 8/G X 8T-9T/G - MOI0S 4 ¢8T00% 4
‘PO 9T/ L - I9YSEMIO0] 4 i a8t iad g
dep "pH XOH 8/8XFT-9T/L - MOIOS 4 82€00¥ 4
xoddp) - prenn juoxf - 193RI 1 8LY¥CT 1

uondiraosa(y ‘uend *ON ‘ON

g | 109 \ @ \ @

ATEWISSY 1IADVHE AYVNO INOYL
01 NOILYYLSNTTI - 0Z1-001 - 3ARIQ ¥vIO 1SN SL¥vd

17

01 NOILlvdlsNIil

dep ‘PH XoH X 8T1-9T/G - 40108 T |ssto0v | At
Isure)oy ssouley oaIpm - dId T |svepve | 9¢ ‘PO 9T/ - IBYSEBMIOOT T |¥e19%% | 91
‘PO 91/G - IOYSEMINOOT] T | PETI9%% | o€ Sunsnipy ‘usn/i1eIg - SUIT T [82293¢ | a1
8/¢ - ToyseMm 1 e1z9ze | %e X9H 91-8/¢ - 1N T |otiewy | %1
(‘0D 91403 WOIF IBPIO) PIOTYS Hod SuLduy ISTYoy 1 eg ‘POIN 8/€ - IOUSEMNOOT 1 |ov19mp | e1
wrep xoH 02-%/T1 - N T |z0se¥¥ | oe AVS 8/€ - I9USBM 1 |1108S% | 21
qAVS $/1 - I0Usem b | £208S% [ 62 de) 'PH XoH T X9T1-8/¢ - M0I08 T |29200% | 11
‘PO ¥/1 - IOUSBAMNIOT & | 8319%% | 82 dexyg Sunsnlpy ‘uen/1awlg - jxoddng T |223928 | oOT
‘YOBIW ‘PH "PY 2/T X 02-F/1 - mdI08 e |23230% | L2 deD 'PH X°H I X 91-8/§ - M0I08 2 | 29200% | 6
‘usp/1IeIs - J1od T |1s0eve | 92 qAVS 8/¢ - IoUSem 2 |euse0e | 8
PIetS 119d - 908vIg T | 922928 | 92 ‘PO 8/€ — I9YSEMIOO0T z | OVI9NY | &
‘usn/yxels - £e1mnd T | .92%02 | ¥3 dep 'pPH ¥X9H 2/T-~1X91-8/¢ ~ M0I08 T |99z00% | 9
fquossy "ush/1rers T |veosrT | €% qAVS 8/8~ I9USEM T |e8e08 | ¢
XoH 8T-91/G - N 2 | 901e%¥ | 2% PO 8/€ - ISYSBMPOOT T | O0FPT9¥Y | &
PO 91/G - I9YSBMINOOT 2 | ye19%¥ | 12 ‘uen/11els - A[quIessy jexorIg T |egoeIT | ©
dep 'PH XoH %/T-1X8T1~91/G - M3I08 Z | 06100% | 02 dexig Sunsnipy "uen/1rel8 - j9¥0RIg T |e6162%¢ | 7
dep 'PH XoH TX8T-91/G - MdI08 T | 88100% | 6T (¥4 "SnI{ 998 6Z# 01 JRTIWIS
XoH 8T-9T/G - ION T |9016%% | 8T - urex8e1g Suraipm) - ssourely Sutirm T |got6TT | T
uondixosaq ‘uend ‘ON ‘ON uonydiroseq ‘uend *ON *ON
jxed | 1oy 1Ied | 7Y

"6 NOILVYLSATI - WILSAS TvDIY1D313 0Z1-001 - JARG ¥vID 1S11 S1¥vd




18



PARTS LIST

FORD TRACTOR

NO. 100 HYDROSTATIC DRIVE
NO. 120 HYDROSTATIC DRIVE

19



ILLUSTRATION 1.

30-31-32

\%/42—43 —44

ILLUSTRATION 1A

20




"SI oTxV IBOY

I90edg T | 31%60¢ | aeg 0} qny Te9UYM - 198 "id dnp
[oquo) ULIY T | 26geve | vo ‘w3l "PH °bg 1X9T1~8/¢ ‘Marog ¥ | 62%021% | L2
Jaurejoy [eoUM JB9Y ‘H'T B "H'H - qhH 2 GE068% 92
Buradg - *pIs /T - IousEM T | 2rosey | e¢ S SIXV 03 SqNH [99YM
uotssexdwoy - Suradg T | 0L8TIE | 2§ - 8T# JJNIPOOM 8/T-TX¥/T ‘Aol gz | scoeo¥ | az
‘PO 91/9 ‘IousEMNOOT z $819%% | 8 *£S8Y 19497 101300 pasds T | 896881 | 19 *S wmxg - 398 *1d dnd
dep *pH XoH T X¥2-91/G ‘MaI08 z 92z00% | €8 ‘81N JueIpEND *PH "bs 7/T X8T-91/G ‘moI0g T | §102T% | ¥2
poy Burxesng - Surysng 1 gregrs | 28 - wepe X9 8T-9T/S “INN z | 9088%% | o0¢ SN wnaq
*Assy Bumysng ‘B3I JueIpENd 6# IMIPoOoM $/E£X9T/¢ - Ko3f T | 21089% | €37
pue joxoeaq jroddng Surresg T | 29skeT | 18 ~ ‘PO 91/§ - JI9YSEMPOT] Z | $eT19%F | 6% |yeaq - wmaq T | 20682 | %%
Suturessy ‘pend - Jururerey 81N Jueapend - dep ULy [0J3U0D) ~ JUIOf {BY 1 | segeve | 12
922~0C8X# TeuolyeN ~ Sury 1 gev8sy | 08 "PH XOH Z/I-1X81-91/¢ ‘maxog Z | 26T00% | 8% *8IN Jutop
ISUTEIOY JUBIPENY - IoUseM T £5092¢ | 62 Toxyuop peedg - qouyy T |3sezve | L¥ 1ed - "PeN 91/ ‘I8USBMNOOT] T | $819%% | 03
" A8V Wy pus jueIpend Suriesig 1 088921 | 8. J0AId Toyjuo) poadg - Sutysng 1 | Lyeehe | 9% 1yeyS Bul[eaypm 991 0} UOIS
*SIN pueg *A8sy g 10A1d [o1u0) posdy T |OTePST | S% ~udIXy - [[0Y 91/€T X91/§ ‘UId 1T | 18819% | &1
ayeaq - 18110 ¥/£xgg/g ‘migd T | ¥1009% | 2L "SI 94ONH - XoH 9T-8/¢ “ION v | OTISHY | ¥F Ljquassy 13eys
81 pueg *S1IN yonH uoIsu9IXy Sul[edoym 9814 T | e9geer | 8T
ofeId - AVS 8/¢ ‘ToUusem 1 T10€SY | 9L ~ ‘PN - 8/€ ‘IDYSEMINOO] v | OVIOFY | &% Jaure3dy yod .., ~ Ao T | 9zeere | L1
STASID 2/1-1X8/¢ ‘uid T | 89%19% | <2 *8IN Yol - dep ‘83N xeoloapiH
*Assy Butury § pueq ayead T | 8698ST | ¥L ‘PH X°H #/1-1X9T~8/8 ‘MaI0§ ¥ | ¥9z00% | 2F 0} *£ssy Loymnd - 198 'PH °bg 14
Jaurejey uld Aquessy YoItH 1 296881 1874 dnp peranuyf ¥/¢ X81-91/¢ ‘MaI0g 1 LTOZT¥ 91
SIAS[D - J9110D ¥/ XgL/g ‘uid Z | ¥1009% | &L jmoxd pue ‘g1 - ‘SN 81N xeaSoapdy] o) ‘Lssy Lermd
*HIW w1V 9pIS swrexr o} "Assy uorssrux - G# JMIPOOM 8/GXZE/S ‘Ao)] T | 600g9% | o1
ayexq - sTA9[D §/T-T%8/8 ‘uid T | L8%T9% | zL -Suel], - PO §/¢ ‘IBYSBAIOOT] v | 0%19%F | 0% doig Lermd
apIIS oyeIg - Wy 2 geesye T4 juoxg pue ‘H'T - ‘SN Sututelsy ¢L - 000G# oIy-niy, ‘Sury 1 £0TI8SY | ¥1
Joutelay WLV JOJEN}Oy axesq aurea,[ 0} 'ASSY UOISSTWISURL], *81IN £91ng 03 ueq
- ¥/1-1X2¢/S ‘19000 ~ uid T | 0%009% | 69 - deD "PH XOH 1 X91-8/¢ ‘MoI0§ ¥ | %9200% | 6 |- "UO®IN 'PH X°H /I X¥g-0I# ‘MdI08 ¢ | z8geov | €1
*ASSY ULy J03BNOY oyelq T | 19s%eT | 89 Uy - "SI uey 1 | 649188 | 21
‘SN Wy *yuop sweI 0} A[qUIOSSY UOISSIWI nduy araSoapiH - Loymd T ¥£0682 11
03 *£8sy yUI'T - 1-LODHT# -Suel] - ‘PO Z/T ‘ISUSBMIDOT 1 2ST9%% 8e *SIN 1FeYsS [oxyuo) dumdg
9¥Z197T WSy ‘IreH - wWid T | 90509% | 29 H'Y - "SI 0] WLIY [0XJU0)) paadg - 308 “1d
wep XoH $7-91/¢ “InN 1 808E%¥ 99 | sureaf o) AJqUISSSY UOISSTWISUBI], auo) °pH 'bg $/1 X8I-91/S ‘Mmaxog T T10S0TH 0T
Aquiessy Jur T | 898€49T | 99 [-deD 'pH ¥OH g/1-1X¢I1~3/T ‘moiog T |80%00% | .48 [oq3u0) peodg - Wy T | ¥beeve | 6
swrelq 0} "13Ig SN UOIIMG pue *$1A o9 N, - X9H 81-91/G ‘NN ¥ | 901e%¥% | 9¢ Ieadoapdy o3
*Juo) paads ~ ¥X3H 81-91/S ‘N 2 | 9018%% | ¥9 ‘31N 110d 9[XEBSUBLY ‘PO 8/¢ ‘ISUSBMNOOT e | ov19%% | 8
‘POIN 91/¢ ‘IOUSBMNOOT K4 i 24 K217 4 29 ull ~ ‘PO 91/¢ ‘IaUSBMNOOT] ¥ YEI9%% 414 18930apAH 01 aIxesueL], - ded
dep 'pH 1eypeadg Yoty "H'T - 1od uil. T TIEPE ve ‘PH X9H #/1-1X91-8/¢ ‘Malog 4 $9Z00% L
X9H ¥/1-1X81-91/g ‘max0g 2 06100% | 29 jo30RIg YOH ‘H'Y - 3od T |orespe | s& I8a80apAH 0} S[XESUBL] IOMO'T
Toq3u0) pasdg - J98unjg T 068e%¢ 19 *SIN oTxesuRI], 01 19oBIY dep *pH xoH 3X9T~-8/¢ ‘MaIdg 1 0LZ200% 9
I9A9T Toqjuo) - Juradg T | ¥¥8c18 | 09 UYOWH - XOH 91-8/€ ‘INN v | OTIS®Y | <8 SALIPOIPAH
ueIpEnd T | ¥¥ev¥e | 69 *8IN oTxesURLY, 03 193DBIY 03 o1xesueL], - Surdnop T | s8sgepe | ¢
*8IN 1FRYS 01 YOITH - "POIN 8/¢ ‘ISUSEMNOO] v | OPIOPY | 18 siseg o8uryoxy
WIY [013U0) - 388 *1d dnp *3)N orxesurvay uo 901AIdg ~ XBOSOIpAH 1 6EOVTIT ¥
PH 'bs  1x81-91/G ‘meaog T | 02021% | 8¢ 03 19yorIg YoIH - dep £2 3 22 @3ed uo umopyeaig
I9P0) T XZg/¢ ‘utd T | 82009% | Ac ‘PH X0H ¥/¢-1X91-8/¢ ‘Moxog v | 89200% | o¢f 908 - G "J9Y /M 9IXESURI] T | 8S0¥1IT | €
81 13eys 09 Sutadg *H°Y "£ssy 19yorad qONH T | 8esgeT | 62 10A1d ‘pend Sutieelg - Sulysng Z |eeesIe | T
- 110" 8/1-% X3g/¢ ‘uid T | L2819% | 99 *H*T "4ssy 1oy0vld YOITH T | 268861 | 8% Alquiossy owrexy T |%p0PTIT | 1
uonydrrosaq ‘uehd) *ON ‘ON uondrrosaq ‘uend *ON ‘ON uondiroseq ‘uend ‘ON ‘ON
1Ied |°¥o¥ wed |y Med | fod

T NOUYALSNTI - 0Z1-001 IANA DHLVISOAAAH 1517 S1¥vd




‘paambea se suondo 911} YIm POPNIAUT 9TT PUB GTT “pTT ‘orT ‘JOU
*suondo 8111 (€ )4 POPUISUL Z1T pue 11T *JoH

v ad£1 ‘pomols *I9TBOD INOA Je o]qeTIieAR suondo 841} J0J Tenuryy S, I0UM( 998 %
‘PH SSTIL 3/T~TXO0T# ‘M0I08 4 L2060% €1
SN Surmo) JuoI g 0] “ASSY
1yS1pesH ~ UBWLIBUULYL, - NN ¥ | r3zoewy | 71
vy od4], ‘ponois
‘PH 8SNIY, #/T-2 X 014 ‘MaI10g 14 T€060% It
*ASSY SITM 73 TEUIULID T, OTB T 0L¥00¢S o1
10339UU0H T 06%S%S | 6
‘PO 0T# ‘I9USEBMNOOT 8 |9TT9%% | 8
‘UOBW "PH 'PH
9T/SX¥2-0T# ‘MdI08 8 0¥ee0¥ L
dexns ¥ | L8PSES | 9
sueT 2 |68¥S%Se | ¢
Sus - 19%seD ¥ 88¥GY¥S | ¥
A[quassy 19300g B 103001F0H 2 69%00S g
[oued - 1803( 1 T6%S%S | 2
31T pesH - 1oued 1 £€08T% T
uondirosaq ‘uend ‘ON ‘ON
ed | ‘P4
0z 2Prd uo | uonpusn)|| 93¢
ATAWISSY LHOIT dVIH - 1517 S1¥vd
‘SN a1
SWEBN - UBULIQUULL -~ NN 8 GGTSHY | L€1
J9g - oureN - SI9119] T S69£ST | 981
¥o1/0 "SiN deaig Yuel Tond - “UYOBW
oodran xeH 02-%/1 “IN 2 | 80L¥% | SE1 SSo[aqNL - SATBA AIL], 4 ETTx ‘PH "PH ¥/1-1X02-%/1 ‘40108 2 | 2€220% | 00T
dep yueJ, 1ong - 193seH T 9GT¥¥e | P81 *8IW IT0d 199UM ‘enIxd - N ¥ 9TIEYY | 21T Ajquiessy yue], 1ong T 08ZL0T | 66
‘PH ‘PY "NOTS §/S X 8§ ‘Maaog 14 08260% €eT1 BN 199UM TE9Y ‘BXIXT - 109 ¥ 862STE | TTIT 31N el fend - dens 4 10980¢ | 86
PO 84 ‘IOYSEBMNOOT 14 0TT9%% 281 31N 1edUM JBOY - 09 9 862GT1¢ | OTT xoH 8T-91/¢ ‘MN 14 90T1EPY | L6
yojer] pooH - Buradg 4 28%%¥%E | 161 "SI ewrelg 0} ‘PO 91/S ‘saaysemyoo] 4 YETI9%Y | 96
Y3001, "IXd 9/ ‘ISYSEMIDO] 2 cT0LYY 0T 3urimo) Juoxg - x9H 91-8/¢ ‘NN 14 0TISHY | 601 JojeT] pooH - pnig 14 08%¥¥E | 96
oxy-niy, Teureny deug ‘Sury 2 | ¥g18%% | 63T *83 surexy 03 SuT[Mo) *BIN g duel
J08 "1d dnp o - ‘PO 8/€ ‘IYSEMHOO] 3 o¥T9%% | 80T 1ong - XoH 81-91/G ‘IMMN 4 90TEYY | ¥6
‘PH 'bg 7/1X81-91/8 ‘Mmauxog T |¥102T% | 83T owrery *SIN "PLIE YUR], Tong
*Assy wry Suryenjoy gojimg T £90%ST 2T 0} Um0 JUOI - ISYSEBM 4 gL8€08 | LOT - ‘PO 91/G ‘I18USEBMIIO0T 4 $EI9%Y | €6
*£ssy jaxorag "BIN YOIIMS T |z90vst | 921 BN “HN g uey 1ang - dep
199300 $/1-1XZ8/S ‘Wid Z 07009% (Al owrexy 0} Burmo) juoxq - dep ‘PH X0H 8/1LX8T-9T/G ‘MaI08 14 98T00% | 26
*81N 189y 1004 - 1Bg 1 |esreve | 31 ‘PH X3H #/T-1X9T1-8/¢ ‘MmoI0g 4 $9200% | 90T den
Toxjuo) paadg - den T 10L1%E | g21 Alquiessy 9ATeA JJo-Inus T LGG80T | SOT ‘PH X9H T X0Z-%/1 ‘MaI08 4 Z1100% | 16
81 JueIpENy - I90Rdg 2z |escepe | zz1 Aquiessy de) yue], ong T |28best | ¥OI "SIN BTILID
o8 8/8~TX¥/T ‘uid T |esst9¥ | 131 NN sdeng JUOLT J9mOT ~ 1O3ORIG T | 9381%¢ | 06
J0AId YUl [oxjuo) - Surysng T sopswre | 03T sfue] 1and - XoH 02-%/T ‘NN 4 Z0TEPY | €01 juox g I9MOTT - OT[ID T 11918¢ | 28
aJ1], IBOY - 9CM], I9TU] z 91T« *SIN sdexig yuel, uoxg Jurjmod T | 8¥2502 | 98
T99YM JB9Y - oa1L 4 STTx 1ond - "POI ¥/T ‘IOUSEMNOOT g 82T19%% | 20T *S1N *1ag 1aoddng
*fs5y OSIJ [9OUM JBOY b4 jaa™ *SIN uel 1ond - joxoeId 4 20862¢ | 10T Butx993g - X9 $2~91/G ‘IMN 4 80TE%¥ | G8
uvonydixoseq “uend ‘ON “ON uonydrrosaq ‘uend *ON *ON uonydixosa(q ‘uend ‘ON "ON
yred | “ed jxed | ‘1oyg Wed |'30"

(*4uoD) " | NOILVYLSNTII = 0Z1-001 JAINA DILVISOYAAH 1517 S1¥vd

22



23



ILLUSTRATION 2.

24




PARTS LIST ~ HYDROSTATIC DRIVE 100-120 GEAR REDUCTION
AND DIFFERENTIAL - ILLUSTRATION 2.
114038 ~ TRANSAXLE

Ref.
No. Part No. Quan, Description
1 500369 1 Carrier Assembly Differential (Includes Ref. 2)
2 545355 2 Bushing
3 500370 1 Carrier Assembly Differential (Includes Ref, 2)
4 545324 2 Pinion
5 545332 2 Gear - Bevel
6 545406 1 Axle
7 545405 1 Axle
8 545321 1 Gear - Ring
9 545323 2 Block - Drive
10 545322 1 Pin - Drive
11 5453564 4 Bearing - Thrust
12 545320 8 Washer - Thrust
13 590044 2 Ring - Snap
14 400124 4 Screw - Hex Head - Cap, 1/4-20x2-1/2
15 446128 4 Lockwasher, 1/4
16 500366 2 Retainer Assembly - Oil (Includes Ref, 17)
17 545339 2 Seal - Oil
18 500403 1 Cover Assembly (Includes Refs. 19 thru 22)
19 545345 1 Bearing - Needle
20 545343 2 Bearing - Needle
21 545349 2 Bearing, Needle
22 545340 2 Bearing - Needle
23 500404 1 Case Assembly (Includes Refs. 20, 21, 22 & 24)
24 545407 1 Bearing -~ Needle
25 545408 1 Shaft and Pinion
26 545409 1 Shaft and Gear
27 545410 1 Pinion - Output
28 545337 1 Gear - Output
29 545333 1 Gear - Idler
30 535009 1 Housing - Axle
31 535010 1 Housing - Axle
32 343338 1 Coupling
33 545328 1 Gasket - Case and Cover
34 545320 3 Washer - Thrust
35 545356 1 Washer - Thrust
36 590048 2 "O" Ring
37 590046 2 Pin - Dowel
38 545339 1 Seal - Oil
39 545336 2 Washer - Thrust
40 590047 1 Plug - Magnetic Drain
41 545411 1 Seal - Oil
42 545344 2 Bearing - Ball
43 446134 8 Lockwasher, 5/16
44 400186 8 Screw - Hex Head Cap, 5/16-18x17/8
45 590045 8 Screw - Socket Head Cap, 1/4-20x 3/4
46 590049 1 Plug - Pipe
47 545474 1 Spacer
48 545598 2 Race - Thrust




€ NOLVYLSNTI

26



*poambea s suonydo 811y Y14 pOpPNIoOUT £ PUB 2% ‘1% ‘0% "IPY
*suonydo 811} [[€ Y)IA papn[oul 6g pus 8¢ ‘L€ ‘39U
*I9Te9p INnoAL 1B oJqe[IeAE suonido 9113 I0F [BNUE §,I0UM( 998 x

XoH 02-%/1 ‘1N ¥ | zoteky | 6F wep XoH 02-2/T ‘1N Zz | 0388%% | 232
‘qQls ¥/1 ‘I5Usem ¥ | szossy | s¥ jury 8eaq T | eLeeve| 12
‘yoBW ‘PH SSMIT $/£X03-%/1 ‘MaIog v | st0%0¥ | L¥ *S1q eurexry
*H*TT - 9pIS ~ U9aI0g 1 | sz6z¥e | oF 0} 91XV JUoId - X9H 81-8/G ‘1IN T | sz88%% | 0%
‘H'Y - 9pI§ - UsaIdg 1 ¥262%¢ 14 ‘SN ewrrI I O
JI9IUaD JOAI] XY - MOQH 9IXV Uoxd - "¥T1 §/G ‘I9USBMINOOT] T | z919%% | 61
o8F "Jd°1'd 8/T ‘osBaIp ‘Sumg T | 012TLY | ¥F "SI ouwreld 0} OTXV juUOIJ
8I1], Juolg - oqn], Iauul 4 SFx - deD peoH X0H $X8T1-8/9 ‘Ma108 T 1099007 | 8T
[99yMm juoaq - oLy, 4 T ja0ddng o[xv juoIq - aqny T | 9ses1e | o1
sS9[9qN], - SA[BA OIL], 4 Thx *81IN jeorIg poY 1L "H''T pue
*£ssy OSIJ [99UYM JUOI ] Z 0Fx *H'Y 03 poy o1, - XoH 02-2/T ‘NN 4 02TE%% | 91
qnH 199YM juoxy ~ dep Z | 628¢%s | 6¢ 83N 19%orIg POY OLL "HT PU® ‘H'Y
91Xy Juoxg - Sulxved 1o9UM ¥ | 901828 | 8¢ 03 poy 211 - ‘PO Z/T ‘IOUSBMOO] 2 | ze19%% | <1
os1q jutop 1red Zz | s¥eoor | ¥1
1o9YM JU0x] ‘82-%/1 ‘Bunitg oseaid z | vIeTLY | LE ‘81N poy o1L
Surjunol T99YM jutop [leq - wep XoH 02-2/1 ‘NN 4 028E%¥ g1
jwoxd - $/T-1X3g/¢ ‘uld Iem0) z | 0%009% | 9¢ poy 8Ll T | coseve | 31
Burute)ey 109YM JUOL] ‘IAUSEBM 2 | ss¥zog | s& SN Wy
199uMm Butaeeng - ded T | 8835%S | ¥¢ Buraeelg opuidg - 6# JnIpoom - Loy T | L1089% | 1T
"SI 1eoUM Surrasg *SIN way
- 207 I9ua) oodrIy) XsH T1-8/S “IN 1 96 LV H¥ [ Burzes)g oTpurds - xoH 97-8/¢ ‘NN T (11885774 o1
‘SN Te9UM *3N way Surrselg
Surzealg - g4 JNIpoom Z/TX8/T ‘Lol T | g0089% | 2¢ aTpuidg ~ "pSI §/¢ ‘I9YSEBMIOOT T |0b19%% | 6
190UuM Surieelg T | 8L1921 | 18 ‘SN way Suraes)g oTpulds
poy Sutresg - Surysng 1 [ £ S 0¢ ~ dep peoH ¥oH ZX91-8/¢ ‘MaI08 T 0L200% 8
31N xeTi0D poy Sulresg - 198 Id sorpuidg
dnp pesH 'bs z/1X81~-91/¢ ‘Mo10g 1T | £1021% | 62 *H"T pue "H'Y - ‘d°1°d 8/T ‘oseaxd ‘Bunng z |e121L¥ | L
poy Burie9lg - IB0D 1 | s12818 | 8% uLry Surres)s 1 |810692 | 9
A[quessy uotuid pue poy Suiiselg 1T | s9%ee1 | 22 A1quessy aIpuids "H'd T |gee9z1 | ¢
Toued Ieoy T | 092%0% | 9% 81N otpurdg
*S1I Wy Sutioeols 193YM JU0Ld - °PIS §/¢ ‘Ioyusem T |st0z8% | ¥
01 YurT 3ead - XoH 02-2/1 ‘MN T | 0218%¥ | G2 ‘81N 1oysem ofputds [99UM IUOIJ
‘SN uLry SurIesis o) - aa00x9 T 2dAL Z/T-1X¥%/1 ‘WId T | 10219% | ¢
Sur] 8eId - "POIN 3/T ‘I9USBAMYDOT 2z | 2e19%% | ¥2 Aquossy ofpurdg “H"T T | 188921} 2
jutop 11ed z | sve90T | €2 juoxq - 9IxXV T |1826803 | 1
wondrIosaq ‘uend "ON ‘ON uonydiroseq uBnd *ON ‘ON
jaed | ‘Y 1xed | ‘oY

'€ NOILYYLSNTTI = 021-001 IANA DILVISOIAAH LSIT S1¥vd

21




2 \\\
_.v\“ =z \\\\ y_
P Y I,
\\\\ﬂ _/ﬁ//\ww __F/\fv
T _,\;_1//1/ P //
i . H | A 1~ \ - >
. \\** ~J / P P \\
[~ \@ _ ‘ //, _ \\ % ~—8b
op——38 :_ h o y o
: I A ,, MOTT2A b\\llmn y
i \ A g
P s T
! ~ i
'\ / \A |—aq3y s 22
//// /_\ ““' \\ / Y4
T \‘ § 1’@ m_N HOLIMS AL3dVS
§ a3y / e .
o BN s - -
L Vet 4 %IvIe \‘/ b
2 e e
\M? UUUU' o ALIHA \\\ ——6¢
~ - ’.v.-.. \o\\
HOLYNINIO i v!».,r\ b €2 AN311Y8
¥3LYVLS & N~ ~ /
7 TN é& ana va l ~ /—
<> / 7
‘a’ \ ~ o | 9og
6 Xy - )
v 62 “/,I/(A.\\mq”»ojﬁ 3 »w@\v_ m_m
//&' e % [5)~ 03N ve
“‘ vOO'Q \
ALIHM “W\\Av \aﬂmV 6l
U g _
<> 8l
< P
|
e m A//\._
SLHOMN
av3s ol WINV 8 SNION3 < W_N
9 _/
y UMM
\fw.w/ Mﬂm.w Z V‘ 2o
¥ISNIANOD T anna ,
12

¥ NOlLvdlsNMI

28



*fssy 193008 I03YSIT T | rz2e11| 8%
1031 - 4SSV 2a1M 1 | sgoeve| i¥
IoA9T oY) ‘I0A9T a[NoIql - (yoed) qouy 1T | ¥p923e| 9% a3ej[oA ~ 107emM3SY T | L86L0T | €2
"SI YoM Ljoyes - Joordg T | opeste| o J9jRwwy T | L1600T | 322
IYSTIPEOH - YoNIMS T | ogsezg| ¥#¥ *81N proustog
"SI owrvL] 03 [oUBR] IESY - ISYSBM T | si8208| ¥ 01 91qeD I9}IBIS - Wep XoH 8T-91/S ‘INN Z | s08evv | 12
SN owre1q o3 [ouBg JvOY - XOH 9T-8/¢ ‘NN 2 | orIsvw| ew *81N prousiog
"N owreaq 0} [OUB IBIY ~ ‘PO 8/E ‘ISYSBMNOOT 2 | ob19%% | 1% 01 91qe) JI91IBIS - ‘PO 91/G ‘I9YSBANDOT Zz | ¥e19%% | 0%
3N ewre1g 0} ToUER] *8JN proustog - XoH - 0Z~¥/T “INN Z | zo1e%¥ | 61
Tesy - dep peeH XoH ¥/1-1X9T1-8/¢ ‘MaI0g 2 | #9z00% | oOF *BIN p1oUSTOS - ‘PO ¥/T ‘IoUsemyooT z | 8319%% | 81
[OJIMG "S - UOTION0Id Joqqny - joog T | gsLeve| 62 *S1N proustog
81N yoNmg Keyes - N % | poue¥e | se - SUIYOEI PEOH SSNIJ §/GX0Z-%/T ‘Malog z | 9tovow | o1
(e pue 8¢ “Joy "1oU]) YOIIMS 19lreig K19TES T |eeg92T| 18 I9118)5 ~ prous|og T | 000927 | o1
"SI [oUERd 03 S1qBD PUNOID - XoH §T1-91/S ‘NN T | 9otsvw | o9¢ (e¢ pue g1 *Joy "1ouUl) A[qWLSSY YOIME uOYITUS] T | 2e8921 | ¢t
‘81N TouRd I9UuTeIoy SSouUIRH 9IIM - dI[D T | spepbe | BT
0} 9]qeD pUNoIH - ‘PO 91/9 “I9USBMNDOT T | #e19%% | <€ 81N YoM uonTud - ‘N T | 98898 | &1
"SI TeuRd 03 91D *Assy Sn1d 19ySrT T | szwerr | o1
punoxy - dep peoH XoH [ XQT-91/S °MoIog T | 8st00F | ¢ *81IN 19URd 09 ToTyWOD
(z 30 19¢) woryIUSy - Loy T | 090e%e| ¢¢€ aMIoIY], pue 9¥oyD - X9H $7-0T# ‘NN ¥ | otevv | 11
X9H Z8-0T# ‘NN Z | zIsHPv | ge 81N 1eUERgd 0} ToTU0)H
*8IN prousiog 01 91qeD o[HoIY ], pPue 830y - ‘PO 0T4 ‘I9USBMNDO0T ¥ | 9TI9%% | o1
punoIn pue YoIIMS S 'S - ‘POIN 0T# ‘I9YSBMNDOT 2 | 9T19%¥ | 1¢ ‘81 1euEd 0} [OXIUOD SIPOIY]L puE 830y
punoxy 03 prousd[og - S1qed T | 902zTT| 02 - SUIYDEW PBOH SSNIJ, $/€ X$3-0T# ‘MoIog ¥ | viesov | 6
Alquessy ssourey Suraim T | S916TT| 62 310ddng 03 81qeD 930D - MaIog 1 | 986807 | 9
punoan o} Arsyjed - a1qed T | #¥892%¢| 8% a1qeD ooy - 3xoddng T | guwve| ¢
prousfog 0} L1933Bg ~ 91qBD T | wer8ve| 22 Alquessy [o1yuo) o3oy)d T | zo9vsT | ¥
"Z) JoyemBay 8880 - XOH 0Z-%/T ‘NN % | zotSP® | 92 Alquessy ToI3u0) oTHOIYL T | oo9%sST | €
"8) JoreInSey o8eI[0A - "POIN $/T ‘IOYUSBMIOOT 2 | s219v%| g2 ‘81N [oueq
31N 103830y 0SeyIoA Useq - 9ALIJ PBSH 'PY 9T1/C8X L# ‘M0I0§ 9 | s1g60% | 2
- SUIYOEW PeBSH SSNAT, §/€ X 03~F/T ‘M08 z | st0v%0% | %% 1oued ysed - 9eld T |Lue8ze | 1
uonydrrosa(y ‘uenyd *ON *ON uondixosaq ‘uend *ON ‘ON
wed | ‘109 ed | ‘re9

‘¥ NOILVYLSNT - 0Z1-001 JANNA DILVISOYAAH 1SIT Si¥vd

29



'S NOLLWILISNI

30



‘PO ¥/T - I0USBMYOOT] e | 8319%% | cg
H'T - "8 ewtuy SALI(J ‘USD/*1IBIS - JT°d T [t1808%¢ | €8
- o8er1xEe)d ‘YN 'Ug 2/1-1x91-8/¢ “1og 4 02S1¥%| 99 PIeTYS I19g - 90BIg T 922932¢ k4
"IN owrBIT 09 109098 - 308 ‘1 ‘uen/*1xeIg ~ A9IMmga T |[92%0Z | 1¢
dnd *pH *bg z/1 X 8T-91/¢ ~ maI0g T €102T% | <9 Aquessy ‘usn/ 1reIg T |¥$g081T | of
fuedwop 1a7yo3] woIy XoH 81-91/G ~ MN Z | 9018%% | 62
I3pIQ - PIAIYS o9 ouldud JoTqo3] 1 $9 ‘PSI 9T/ - ISUSBMYDOT Z |ve19%v | 82
uorsuag, j1od - Surxdg T | 912%%¢ | 09 dep *pH XSH $/1-TX81-91/G - MOIOF 2 | 061007 | L2
31N TepPed oyead deD "pPH X°H T X8T-91/G - M310§ 2 |88100% | 97
PUE gD - 1[0Y 8/1-1X28/S - uld T | LLET9% | 69 XSH 81-91/G - MN T |901€%% | s2
"8IN AeTmd 19IPT SN U1
PUE qoInI0 - ‘PO §/G - I9USEMNOOT T | $919%% | 8¢ pue ‘wen/*jrels xaddn - roysem T 812928 | %2
3 AeTmd I8TpI pue yonyn ‘PON 9T/G - I9USBMIDOT Z | peT9vY | €2
- deD "PH XSH %/1-T X8I-8/G ~ Ma10g 1 0¥900% | 25 Bunsnlpy ‘uepn/11eIg - NUIT T |8232928 | 2%
fomy xop] - Ie0edy %2 | e9szpe XoH 9T-8/¢ - 1N T |otiewy | 1%
Aa[ng IsTpI pue Yoy T | 181801 ‘POIN 8/ ‘IoUSEMNOOTT T [ob19%% | o2
o[y pue ayeaq - [epad T 1£06€% AVS 8/¢ ‘19usBm T |1r08sw | 61
Iaute)sy uid s1ae1) - Suradg 1 | ee91¥e deD *pH XoH T X91-8/¢ ‘MaI0g T |[329z00% | 81
dotg 10407 PIT ~ STASD ‘uld T | 800%¥¢ dexg Supsnlpy ‘uen/-jrels - jroddng T |22292¢ | 21
"IN 19497 1T - I100®dg T | 669928 de) ‘pH XeH TX9T-8/¢ ‘marog Z |29z00v | 91
Aquessy xo08g 1T T | 88921 AVS 8/6 - Tousem Z |sLss0e | o1
“3N 190%dg orpuey ‘DA 8/¢ ~ IBUSBMYOOT {* Z | 0BTOFY | BT
I9A97T PIT - 1109 3/TX8/T - Ul - T | 9geT19% deD "pH XOH 7/T-T X9T-8/8 - MaI0§ T ] 99z00% | g1
1908dg S[puUBH J9AST IIT - JOUSEM T | 288898 qAVS 8/€ - I9UysEM T |euss0e | 21
Jo3unid 19497 1T - Suradg T | ¥¥ecie ‘PO 8/€ - ISYSBMYDOT T | 01997 | 1T
TB[[0D T | 069018 ‘uap/*1xels ~ A[quessy joxoeIg T |egoerT | o1
Io3un|g 19A9T YIT - poy T | 620898 “BIN 1e30BIg ProTYs xodd) - *POW 91/) ‘ISysEMYOOT 2 |ov19%Y | 6
194977 YT - x08unid T | e¥esIe ‘81N je3oRIg PlOTS Joddn
Alquassy 19AsT T 100 T | ¥8892T - dep "PH X°H 8/S XHT-9T1/L ‘MaI08 Z |8zeo0¥ | 8
*S1N ewrexy 1SNEYXY - ploFIuEl T |892%02 | L
07 surSuy - Xoy 971-8/¢ - MN ¥ OTICHF *8IN J0309TF0(T - AVS - 8/¢ ‘1oysem 14 8002S¥ 9
*3N owreag JesH - I03937¥Qq 1 g8e1ee <]
03 sur3ug - ‘pol §/¢ ~ ISYSEMIOOT ¥ | 0¥VT9PF "8I ploMS juoaJ - AJquiessy joyoeag xaddn T |8ubsT | ¥
"H'Y - "8 ewrexy oy sutdug - jj0g 4 %8¢€81¢g dexig *[py ‘uen/*1rels - jospBIG T |616%%C | ¢
‘UOEIW ‘PH PY Z/1X03~F/T - MaIog ¢ | 22220% JI0J9anqIe) UQ SUr] [eng - Sumrg T [#pob1e | 2
wep xoH 02-%/1 - MN 1 2088%¥ 00T T9POIN - ABTSY¥ 09d§ ‘TH3-31 - J9Tyo3 ourdugy T | ogoger
qVS ¥/T - I89ysepm v | szoecH 0ZT T9POIN - €8€Z LY 9odg ‘108~ - IoTyoy ourduy T |otsest | 1
uonpdraosa(q ‘uend *ON uonydizosa ‘uend "ON ‘ON
1Ied Jed | ‘4

'S NOILVALSNTIE - 0Z1-001 ARG DILVISOYAAH 1SI7 S1¥Vd

k]|



ILLUSTRATION 6.

PARTS LIST HYDROSTATIC DRIVE 100-120 - {LLUSTRATION 6.

Ref. | Part Ref. | Part
No. No. Quan, Description No. No. Quan, Description
1 119143 1 Fender and Seat Assembly 28 | 443806 2 Nut - 5/16~18 Hex Jam - Spacer
2 331681 1 Apron - Seat Front to Tractor Mtg.
3 342562 1 Hinge - Seat 30 453009 2 Washer - 5/16 SAE - Belt Shield
4 | 404014 3 Screw - 1/4-20x1/2 Truss Mtg.
Head Machine 31 | 445010 4 Nut - 5/16-18 Hex Acorn - Belt
5 | 446128 | 3 Lockwasher - 1/4 Med. - Seat Shield Mtg.
Hinge and Apron Fender Mtg, 32 126338 1 R.H. Shield Assembly
6 443102 | 3 Nut - 1/4-20 Hex - Seat Hinge and 33 | 401055 1 Screw - 5/16-18x1-5/8 Hex Hd.
Apron to Fender Mtg. Cap - Front R.H. Shield Mtg.
i 400186 4 Screw - 5/16-18x7/8 Hex Hd. 34 316444 1 Spacer - Front R.H. Shield Mtg.
Cap - Seat to Frame Mtg. 35 | 401055| 1 Screw - 5/16-18x1-5/8 Hex Hd.
8 | 446134 | 4 Lockwasher - 5/16 Med. - Cap - Rear R.H. Shield Mig.
Seat to Frame Mtg. 36 316444 1 Spacer - Rear R,H, Shield Mtg.
9 443106 4 Nut - 5/16-18 Hex ~ Seat to 37 446134 2 Lockwasher - 5/16 Med. - R.H.
Frame Mig, Shield Mtg.
10 328949 1 Cushion - Seat 38 443806 2 Nut - 5/16-18 Hex Jam - Spacers
11 331532 1 Cushion - Back to Tractor Mtg.
12 | 404018 | 2 Screw - 1/4-20x 3/4 Truss Head 41 | 344711§ 1 Rod - Parking Brake Control
Machine - Back Cushion Mtg, 42 | 400104| 2 Screw - 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Hd. Cap
13 | 452006 | 8 Washer, 5/16 SAE - Apron to R.H. and L.H. Shield
14 | 404018 | 3 Screw - 1/4-20x3/4 Truss Hd. Mtg.
Machine - Seat to Hinge 43 309506 1 Spring - Brake Actuator
15 | 447010 2 Washer, External Tooth - Tool 44 | 444718 1 Nut, 5/16 - 18 Hex Gripco C/Lk.
Box Apron to R.H. and L.H. 45 344713 1 Decal - Brake Lock
Shield Mtg. 48 | 446134 1 Lockwasher, 5/16 Med.
16 343363 1 Belt - Transmission 49 400204 1 Screw - 5/16-18x 3~1/2 Hex Hd.
17 460014 3 Pin, 5/32 x 3/4 Cotter Cap
18 344710 1 Arm - Parking Brake 50 343316 1 Sleeve, Idler Pulley Mig.
19 344715 1 Retainer - Brake Rod 51 154578 1 Pulley, Fixed Idler
20 343322 1 Strap - Belt Retainer 52 457016 1 Washer - 5/16 Riveting
21 400106 2 Screw - 1/4-20x5/8 Hex Hd. Cap 53 325522 1 Spacer - Belt Shield Mtg. L.H.
22 126479 1 Belt Shield Assy. - L.H. 54 443806 1 Nut - 5/16-18 Hex Jam
23 446128 2 Lockwasher, 1/4 Med. 55 461469 1 Pin - 1/2x1-15/16 Clevis -
24 453023 2 Washer, 1/4 SAE Hitch Pin
25 | 400204 1 Screw - 5/16-18x 3-1/2 Hex. Hd. 56 | 460312 1 Pin - #2 Hair, Rein Leitzke
Cap - Rear Belt Shield Mtg. #LHCOT -Hitch Pin
26 343325 1 Spacer - Rear Belt Shield 57 344043 1 Shield, Cooling Fan
Mtg, - L.H. 58 | 344717 1 Rod - Brake Actuator
27 446134 3 Lockwasher - 5/16 Med. - Belt 59 343021 1 Decal - Name
Shield Mtg.




ILLUSTRATION 7.

—20

PARTS LIST HYDROSTATIC DRIVE 100-120 - ILLUSTRATION 7.

Ref | Part Ref. | Part
No. No. Quan, Description No. No. Quan, Description

1 126431 1 Hood Assembly 20 342590 2 Bolt - Battery Hold Down

2 344483 2 Decal - L.H. and R.H. Hood Latch 21 458054 2 Ring, Tru-Arc Retaining - Battery
Instructions Hold Down Bolt Retaining

5 | 400188 2 Screw, 5/16-18x 1 Hex Hd. Cap 22 | 331549 1 Block - Battery Hold Down

6 | 443806 2 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Jam 23 331543 1 Cover - Battery

7 445010 2 Nut, 5/16~18 Hex Acorn-Hood 24 445612 2 Nut, 1/4-20 Std. Wing - Battery
to Rear Panel Mtg. Cover Mitg.

8 342613 1 Rod -~ Hood Support 25 341718 1 Grommet - Parking Brake

9 | 445252 1 Nut, 1/4 Push on Cap, Type B, 26 304257 1 Handle - Parking Brake
Tinnerman - Hood Support Rod 27 412061 1 Screw, #10-32x1/2 Sq. Hd. Cup Pt.
to Panel and Hood Mtg. Set

10 | 342656 1 Knob - Free Wheeling 30 343807 1 Bumper - Rubber Rear Panel Hood

11 | 341833 | 1 Grip - Lift Lever 31 | 343279 | 2 Decal - Tractor Name and

12 | 342428 1 Fuel Line Model - 120

13 331754 1 Foot Rest - R.H. 32 331803 1 Deecal - Shifting

14 | 444708 | 4 Nut, 1/4-20 Hex Gripco C/Lock 34 | 331755 | 1 Foot Rest - L.H,

15 | 441668 | 4 Screw - 1/4-20x1-1/4 Sq. Nk, Carr. { 35 | 409250 | 1 Screw, #8x5/8 Rd. Hd. Type B -

16 | 342593 | 1 Block - Battery Carrier Bumper Fastening

17 | 440050 | 2 Bolt, 1/4-20x 1-1/2 Sh. Sq. Nk. 37 343580 1 Decal - Free Wheeling
Carr. -Carrier Block to Frame Mtg.] 38 341655 1 Spring

18 | 446128 | 2 Lockwasher, 1/4 Med. - Carrier 39 | 453023 1 Washer, 9/32
Block to Frame Mtg. 40 454026 1 Wave Washer, 9/32

19 443102 2 Nut, 1/4-20 Hex - Carrier Block 41 343032 2 Decal - Tractor Name and

to Frame Mtg.

Model - 100

3




ILLUSTRATION 8.

27-29

PARTS LIST HYDROSTATIC DRIVE - POWER DRIVE CLUTCH FOR 100-120 - ILLUSTRATION 8,

Ref.] Part Ref. Part
No. No. Quan, Description No, No. Quan, Description
1 331547 1 Extension Shaft 23 153495 1 Lower Bracket Assembly -
2 | 342607 | 2 Key - Extension & Engine Front Shield
Pulley Mtg. 24 | 400328 1 Screw, 7/16-14x5/8 Hex Hd.

3 239022 1 Pulley - Engine Cap - Lower Bracket to

4 | 415527 2 Screw, 5/16-18x 3/4 Soc. Hd. Kn. Engine Mtg.

Cup Pt. Set - Extension & Engine 25 | 446146 1 Lockwasher, 7/16 Med.
Pulley Mtg. 26 | 126442 1 Front Shield Assembly

5 331546 1 Disc - Friction Clutch 27 400182 3 Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 Hex Hd.

6 153494 1 P.T.O. Pulley Assembly Cap - Front Shield Mtg.

7 | 342612 | 2 Bearing - Needle 29 | 446134 |3 Lockwasher, 5/16 Med. Shield Mtg|

8 | 342596 1 Seal - 0Oil 30 | 239046 1 Pulley - Rotary - P.T.O,

9 | 342597 1 Washer 31 | 415559 3 Screw, 5/16-18x 1 Soc. Hd.
10 153493 1 Cam Backing Plate Assembly Cup Pt, Set - Pulley Mtg.
11 310646 1 Bearing - Ball 32 218016 1 Cover - Clutch
12 465009 3 Ball, 3/8 Dia. Steel 33 342599 3 Screw - Cover Mitg.

(Cam Clutch) 34 | 342594 2 Washer - Cover Mtg.
13 154067 1 Cam Plate Assembly 35 342849 1 Cap - Anti-Rattle
14 310646 1 Bearing - Ball 36 331910 1 Spring - Clutch Retaining
15 342742 2 Spring - Cam Engaging 37 344541 1 Plate - Spring Mtg,
16 402056 2 Screw, #8-32x3/8 Rd. Hd. 38 400104 2 Screw, 1/4-20x1/2 Hex Hd. Cap
Mach, - Cam Spring to Cam 39 | 154059 1 Clutch Lever Assembly
Stop Mtg. 40 | 446128 2 Lockwasher, 1/4 Med.
17 446110 2 Lockwasher, #8 Med, - Cam 41 342662 1 Decal - Clutch
Spring to Cam Stop Mtg. 42 342850 1 Gauge - Clutch Adj.
18 | 444306 2 Nut, #8-32 Hex - Cam Spring 43 342582 1 Knob - Lever
to Cam Stop Mtg. 45 | 446128 1 Lockwasher, 1/4 Med.
19 342610 2 Washer - Spring Clutch Lock Nut
20 | 342991 1 Nut - Clutch Lock 46 471001 1 Wrench, 5/16 - Soc, Hd.
21 434023 1 Screw, 1/4-20x 1-1/4 Soc. Hd, 47 471002 1 Wrench, 1/4 - Soc. Hd.
Cap - Clutch Lock Nut 48 343304 1 Seal -~ Grease
22 | 471229 1 Fitting - Grease 1/4-28 NF - 49 | 414009 1 Screw, #10-24x1/4 Set
Extension Shaft 50 458442 1 Ring, Snap - External

34

JAC-344508



